
TOUCH CONTROL EARBUDS
BT5.3

Please read this manual carefully before using

Charging case

User Manual

Wireless earbuds

Ear caps Charging cable

Accessories Twin Mode Single Mode

Take two earbuds out
of the package

Step3

Step2
Put two earbuds in the charging 
case,and charge the case 30 
minutes,  then go to step3

Step1
Take out any one of the
earbud from charging case

Step2
Turn on the Bluetooth on
device and search M48-ANC
to connect

Remark:the earbuds will be connected automatically with 
mobile phone if it has been connected before

Step4
Turn on the Bluetooth on device
and search M48-ANC to connect

Take out two earbuds from the 
charging case, the earbuds will 
flash blue light slowly after 3-5 
seconds(if always flash blue 
light quickly, please 6 click the 
right earbuds, wait until its 
flash blue light slowly.) 

Step1

Functions ChargeProduct Details Troubleshooting Troubleshooting Specification

Earbuds 
Full charge time:1H 

Input: 5V 230MA
Output: 5V 35MA

Headset charging display

Please use the original charging cable. 
Fast charging are prohibited.

 2）If the earbuds has been connected by the mobile 
phone before, then just need to find the bluetooth name 
in the bluetooth list, and connected.

3） Delete the bluetooth list record on mobile phone, then 
search M48-ANC to connect.

4. Earbuds charging case do not display the earbuds 
charging indicator progress bar.
 Solution:
1）The earbuds charging indicator progress bar lights will 
auto off after fully charged.
 【Take both earbuds out of the charging case, check if 
they can auto on. If not, please try step 2）.】

2）Dirty charging pins or thimbles will cause poor contact.
【Used alcohol and cotton swabs to clean the charging 

pins of earbuds and the thimbles of the charging case 3-5 
times, then charge them 30-60 minutes before using.】
 
3）The charging case or earbuds are completely 
discharged. 

【Charge earbuds and the charging case for 20 minutes, 
earbuds should flash blue lights slowly, if not, please 
contact us directly.】
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Bluetooth version: JL 5.3
Distance: 10M
Battery: 35mAh 
Full charge time: 1 hours 
Play time: 4-5hours 
Weight: 8g 

Earbuds:

Battery: 230mAh
Full charge time: 2 hour
Input: 5V 230MA
Output: 5V 35MA
Size: 60*48*27mm
Weight: 34g

Charging case:

Case charging display
Full charge time:1.5-2H

使用说明书

充电仓 无线耳机

中号、小号耳帽各一对 USB充电线

包装信息 产品信息 双耳模式 单耳模式 控制功能 充电 故障处理 故障处理 规格

将两只耳机从包装盒拿出

第三步

第二步
将两只耳机都放置在充电仓
内，使用数据线给充电仓充电
30分钟，然后再进行第三步

第一步
将任意一个耳机从充电
仓中取出

如果出现以下任何一种情况，请按照说明逐一解决。

1.左右耳机无法配对成功
状况：从充电盒中取出耳机，两个耳机的蓝灯一直快闪或
者手机上有两个蓝牙名称M48-ANC。
解决：关闭两只耳机，删除手机或其他蓝牙设备连接列表
中显示的连接记录M48-ANC。 然后快速点击右边耳机6
下，2-3秒后，两个耳机都会慢闪蓝灯，表示配对成功。

2. 只有一个耳机可以工作
状况：连接手机时，只有一只耳塞在工作，另一只耳机蓝
灯快闪，或者不闪灯。
解决：关闭两只耳机，删除手机或其他蓝牙设备连接列表
中显示的连接记录M48-ANC。 然后快速点击右边耳机6
下，2-3秒后，两个耳塞都会慢闪蓝灯，表示配对成功。

3. 耳机无法连接手机
解决方案：
1）同时关闭两边耳机和手机蓝牙，再同时重新打开，重新
搜索蓝牙名称M48-ANC进行连接。
2）如果耳机之前已经被手机连接过，那么只需要在蓝牙
列表中找到蓝牙名称，连接即可。
3）删除手机蓝牙列表记录，搜索M48-ANC连接。

4. 耳机充电盒不显示耳机充电指示进度条。
解决方案：
1）耳机充满电后，充电指示灯进度条灯会自动熄灭。
  【将两个耳机从充电盒中取出，检查它们是否可以自动
开机。 若不能，请尝试步骤 2）。】

2）充电尾座或充电针脏了会造成接触不良。 
【用酒精和棉签清洁耳机充电尾座和充电针3-5次，然后

再次充电30-60分钟后再使用。】

3）充电仓或耳机已完全放电。
【给耳机和充电仓同时充电20分钟，耳机蓝灯慢闪。如果

不是这样，请直接联系我们。】

第二步
手机蓝牙搜索并选择

“M48 -ANC”确认连接

备注：如果手机已经连接对耳成功。任意拿单边耳机出充
电仓，也会自动连接手机。

第四步
手机蓝牙搜索并选择

“M48-ANC”确认配对

将充电仓盖子打开，等待
3-5秒后两耳机指示灯缓慢
的闪蓝灯（如果双耳红蓝灯
闪烁，请单击右耳6下，等待
配对）两耳机配对成功

第一步

R

L

耳机
耳机充满需要1小时

输入：5V 230MA

输出：5V 35MA

耳机电量显示

请使用原装充电线。禁止使用快充充电

触摸真立体蓝牙耳机
M48 全新蓝牙5.3

使用前请仔细阅读本手册

触摸真立体蓝牙耳机
M48 全新蓝牙5.3

使用前请仔细阅读本手册

1%-25% 电量

25%-50% 电量

50%-75% 电量

75%-100% 电量

触控区

耳帽

麦克风
收音区

充电尾座

耳机：
蓝牙版本：杰里5.3
蓝牙距离：10米
电池容量：35毫安
充电时间：1小时
使用时间：4-5小时
耳机重量：8g

充电仓：
电池容量：230毫安
充电时间：2小时
输入：5V 230MA
输出：5V 35MA
尺寸：60*48*27mm
充电仓重量：34g

充电仓电量显示
充电仓充满需1.5-2小时

耳机
指示灯

M48-ANC M48-ANC

充电针

LED电量
显示灯

短触

长触

短触

点击2下  播放/暂停
左击3下  上一曲
点击2下  接听/挂断

（带ENC通话降噪功能）
点击5下   低延迟

点击2下  接听/挂断
（带ENC通话降噪功能）

点击5下   低延迟

右耳长按2秒  智能语音

左耳长按2秒  降噪通透切换
长按2秒 拒接来电
长按3秒  开机

点击2下  播放/暂停
右击3下  下一曲

提示:安卓手机长按左耳机2秒左右降噪通透切换
(苹果手机可自定义选择)

长按8秒  关机

Long press 2s  Voice assistance
Long press 2s  Reject the call
Long press 3s  Power on
Long press 8s  Power off

2 click Play/Pause
3 click Last music
2 click Recieve/Hang up call
(With ENC function)
5 click Low latency 

 
Long press 2s ANC mode or
 permeability mode
Long press 2s Reject the call
Long press 3s Power on
Long press 8s Power off

2 click Play / Pause
3 click Next music
2 click Recieve / hang up call
(With ENC function )
5 click Low latency

(Remark: Android phone can switch the ANC mode and 
transparency mode by pressing the left earbud for 2S.Iphone 
can customize it by itself.)

1%-25%

25%-50%

50%-75%

75%-100%

Pls resolve separately following the instructions if any 
one of the condition occurs.
  
1. Left & Right earbud can't be paired successfully with 
each other
Situation： Take out the earbuds from charging case, two 
earbuds always flash blue quickly or there are two 
Bluetooth name of M48-ANC on the mobile.
Solution: Turn off both earbuds, delete the connection 
record M48-ANC displayed in the connection list of the 
phone or other Bluetooth devices. Then 6 click the right 
earbud quickly, after 2-3s, both earbuds will flash blue 
slowly, that means they have paired with each other 
successfully.

2. Only one earbud can work
Situation： When connected the mobile, only one earbud 
working, and the other one flashes blue light quickly, or no 
light flashes. 
Solution: Delete the connection record M48-ANC displayed 
in the connection list of the phone or other bluetooth 
devices.Put two earbuds back into the case close the case 
and then tack out the earbuds. If both earbuds flash red and 
blue light,pls 6 click the right earbud quickly,after 2-3s，both 
earbuds will flash blue slowly，that means they have paired 
with each other successfully，Then open the mobile 
bluetooth to search M48-ANC to connect.

3. Earbuds can not be connected with phone
Solution: 
1）Turn off the earbuds and turn off the bluetooth on 
mobile, then turn on earbuds and turn on bluetooth on 
mobile, to search the bluetooth name M48-ANC  again.

    

M48-ANC M48-ANC


